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PRELIMINARY MARKET CONSULTATION REPORT

SUBJECT: PROVISION OF MOBILE UNITS AND ASSOCIATED SERVICES FOR THE EUAA, reference
number: EUAA/MLA/2025/0P/0006

In the view of conducting preliminary market research and gathering the necessary
information/market knowledge, the Preliminary Market Consultations in the form of online remote
meetings were organised with the economic operators who expressed the interest to participate, as
per Section 4.b of the Preliminary Market Consultation Notice. Overall, 7 (seven) online remote
meetings took place with representatives of 7 (seven) economic operators.

As announced in Section 4.b of the Preliminary Market Consultation Notice, this report shall contain
the conclusions of these meetings, nevertheless, not revelling any sensitive data, including any
personal data, confidential data, commercial secrets, know-how, which have been disclosed by the
economic operators during respective meetings.

The online remote meetings were scheduled and took place as per the following timetable:

06/05/2025, from 10: 00 until 15:00 (3 meetings)
07/05/2025, from 10:00 until 16:00 (4 meetings)

Each meeting started with a short presentation on the European Union Agency for Asylum (hereinafter
referred to as ‘EUAA’), its operational activities and the potential needs, as well as the procedural
aspects of the Preliminary Market Consultation (please see the relevant Power Point Presentation).

During the online remote meetings, the following questions were posed by the EUAA and all the
feedback received from the economic operators have been consolidated as follows:

1. Company information

e In which country is your company established/registered?

e Does your company have experience in implementing similar contracts providing modular
units and associated supplies and services (e.g. office, accommodation, prefabricated
accommodation units, office setups, restrooms, multi storey setups)? If yes, approximately,
what number of contracts is implemented in 3 years and what is their typical value invoiced in
EUR (excluding VAT)?

e What is your company’s approximate annual average turnover (in EUR) in the last 3 years?

Conclusion: The feedback, received from the economic operators in relation to the questions, is helpful
in assisting in preparation for potential future call(s) for tenders. Nonetheless, due to the nature of
such information, it is kept strictly confidential.

2. Acquisition/provision modes of modular units
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* What kind of sourcing/acquisition modes for modular units does your company provide or
would be interested to provide: e.g. selling, renting, lease with buyback option, hire-purchase
(with or without an option to buy), etc.?

* In case your company offers one or more of options: renting, lease with buy-back, hire-
purchase etc of the modular units, please specify:

o The minimum and/or standard duration for rental services under each option
o How is the residual value of the modular units calculated under each option provided
and what elements are considered in determining the residual value?

* Isthere any other sourcing/acquisition proposal offered by your company?

Conclusion: Economic operators can offer the following main types of the sourcing/acquisition modes,
notably: selling, renting and leasing. Some economic operators also confirmed the option of the lease
with buyback and hire-purchase (with or without an option to buy). Selling is the most straightforward
and most common solution. Overall, the market is flexible, and economic operators may adapt to
customer’s requirements and needs.

The minimum and/or standard duration for rental and/or lease s offered by economic operators vary
from minimum of 6 months to 12 months, with the possibility of renewals. The terms and conditions
depend on the requirements of the country where the containers shall be deployed, quantity of
supplies and other conditions. The economic operators who provided the response to the question on
the calculation of the residual value of the modular units have indicated that it depends on the state
of the modular unit, and usually it is determined only after the inspection of the modular unit by the
technicians.

In terms of alternative solutions regarding sourcing/acquisition, the market may also offer a model
based on the costing method per person/per day.

3. Provision of modular units (containers), delivery, installation and associated services
* Does your company offer provision of modular units (containers), their installation,
maintenance and repair services, and works across European countries and outside European
countries?

o If yes, please specify in which European countries (in the European Union and/or
outside European Union, including remote locations and islands) and in which
countries outside Europe, e.g. Third Countries (e.g. Turkey, Jordan, etc.)

o If not, please indicate the countries and/or the geographical area you cover. Please
explain any limitations in the coverage.

*  Would dividing the potential contract into lots by country or group of countries (clusters)
facilitate your company in terms of submitting a tender?

* Does your company offer both furnished and unfurnished modular units?

* Isyour company able to provide composite and multiple units in single-storey or double-storey
blocks of combined housing and sanitation use? Could you give us an example of a similar
previous application?
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Conclusion: All economic operators except one confirmed that provision of modular units, their
installation, maintenance and repair services and works can be provided worldwide, across European
countries, remote locations and in Third countries. The company under exception can deliver to the
European countries.

The costs of delivery depend mainly on quantity of the modular units and their destination. Apart from
the technical characteristics of the modular units which have to be in line with the applicable EU and
national (local) standards in force, no other national particularities that should be considered were
reported. The majority of economic operators expressed a preference for dividing the potential
contract(s) into lots. However, some highlighted potential challenges this may pose for contract
management.

Economic operators are able to provide both furnished and unfurnished modular units.

In terms of ability to provide composite and multiple units in single-storey or double-storey blocks of
combined housing and sanitation use, one economic operator provides only single-storey modular
units. One economic operator has mostly provided single-storey modular units and has not yet
provided any double-storey blocks, but it confirmed it would be open to the possibility to provide
double-storey units, if need be. All other economic operators can provide more than single-storey
modular units, i.e. double-storey blocks of combined housing and sanitation. Some economic
operators are able to provide three-storey blocks.

4. Provision of modular units (containers), delivery, installation and associated services

* Is your company able to provide the following associated services across European countries and
outside European countries? If not all, which ones?

o Delivery (transport) of modular units (containers) to a designated location;

o Pre-installation works (such as ground/basis preparation, electrical and plumbing
installations, etc.), additional works and related supplies (for example, required for the
installation of stackable modular units);

Installation and/or assembly of modular units (containers);

Dismantling and/or removal of installed modular units (containers), including disposal;
Transfer of already installed modular units (containers) to a different location(s);
Storage;

After-sales service;

Maintenance and repair services (including material and spare parts);

Warranty service.

O O O O O O O

Conclusion: Economic operators confirmed being able to provide all the abovementioned services.
One economic operator has not yet had experience with dismantling and disposal of the modular units.
The timelines are in most cases dependent on the capacity required considering the number of
modular units. Some economic operators expressed limitations with offering the storage services. In
majority of cases, the economic operators offer the warranty period of minimum 24 months, that can
be extended. Some economic operators mentioned the provision of manuals and instructions
regarding maintenance services to the EUAA.
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4. Production and installation capacity

*  Whatis the maximum production capacity and delivery, in the usual lead times for the delivery
and installation of a modular unit once an order is placed, that you consider feasible to deliver
across Europe or outside Europe?

* How does your company comply and adjust to a country specific national technical
specifications and requirements of modular units on e.g. electricity, safety etc.? What are the
usual timelines for required adjustments?

Conclusion: The production capacity and lead time vary per economic operator. In majority of cases,
the production time depends on the number of modular units requested, and whether the standard
technical characteristics are to be applied, in which case the production capacity and the lead times
are lower. However, 60 days can be considered as approximate value.

Compliance and adjustment to a country’s specific national technical specifications and requirements
of modular units, e.g. on electricity, safety. was identified by the economic operators as one of the
main issues when it comes to deploying modular units to various locations/countries, given the fact
that each European country has its own country-specific regulations. Economic operators indicated
they try tackling this issue and ensure full compliance with rules and regulations, but sometimes it is
not a routine operation. Some economic operators explained that in-house expertise or technical
department is available to support the delivery of modular units to new markets, and this is handled
during the production phase, while others mentioned that they engage local companies or
subcontractors for expertise in this regard.

5. Sustainability and environmental considerations

* Does your company offer sustainable solutions in the production cycle of modular units, for
the reduction of energy consumption during use (either heating or cooling)? How does your
company ensure environmental compliance through recycling, and waste disposal after
dismantling/demolition?

* Does your company offer waterproofing solutions that do not rely on sealants (e.g. silicones,
PU sealants, etc)? Can you share relevant details such as e.g. solutions, products, construction
details, or photographs of such modular units (kindly send us to containers@euaa.europa.eu,
ref: EUAA/MLA/2025/0P/0006)

Conclusion:

In general, the economic operators recognised sustainability as part of their production cycle with the
relevant certified procedures and adhering to European legislation for recycling and waste disposal.
However, in general they did not develop their answers more specifically on recyclable materials,
alternative energy sources and what practice they have applied for ensuring proper waste disposal of
out-of-use modular units. Exception is one company that stated 98% of the materials used in their
production as recyclable. Moreover, some economic operators made reference to various
sustainability possibilities for the provision of modular units. Since explanations may contain
companies ‘know-how’ and other commercially sensitive information, more details regarding this
element are not included in this report.
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Regarding waterproofing solution, some economic operators confirmed they do not rely on sealants
(e.g. silicones, PU sealants), but are using alternative options, whereas others were not able to provide
the response on waterproofing solution. In both cases, the economic operators indicated that initial
information or the more detail information in this regard would be provided via email
(containers@euaa.europa.eu). Again, as some solutions may contain commercially sensitive
information, more details on this element are not disclosed in this report.

6. Maintenance and support services
* Does your company ensure both preventive and corrective maintenance services for the
modular units produced and installed in different countries across Europe and outside Europe?
If yes, how? Please provide examples of previous experience, and response time.
o Preventive maintenance (e.g., routine inspections, services)
o Corrective maintenance (e.g., repairs, replacements)

The economic operators are able to provide both preventive and corrective maintenance services,
routine inspections, repairs, and replacement of parts, for the modular units they produced and
installed in different countries across Europe and outside Europe. In some cases, the local
subcontractors are engaged in the provision of corrective maintenance services.

Questions posed by the economic operators and answers provided by the EUAA during the online
remote meetings:

Question: The representative of the company asked what the biggest market currently is for the EUAA,
i.e. where it has been deploying the most modular units in Europe.

Answer: The EUAA representatives clarified that it is Romania, Italy, Cyprus, and so far, has been
Belgium and the Netherlands. However, it is not known if the operations in these countries would
develop any further. It is possible that future operations would include some eastern and northern
European countries and the Mediterranean countries.

Question:

The company representative asked the EUAA to clarify whether the framework contract plans to be
concluded for the initial duration of 1 year, and then potentially extended to 3 years, and if dividing
the procurement procedure into lots is being considered, depending either on the regional factors or
the actual difference of modular units needed. The company asked if the information is available on
the numbers of containers that the EUAA would need and if mostly office modular units will be needed.
The company asked what the preferred lead time was for the EUAA.

Answer: The EUAA representatives clarified that the assessment of the market potential is currently
ongoing, and as such, no definitive information is available regarding the duration of the contract nor
the potential division of the foreseen contract into lots. Furthermore, the EUAA was unable to confirm
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whether the procedure, if initiated, would result in a framework agreement or a different type of
contract.

Regarding the number of modular units, the EUAA representatives indicated that it would likely
amount to several hundred per year; however, this depends on the volume of requests received,
making it difficult to predict with certainty. As noted at the beginning of the presentation, the EUAA
currently operates 1,000 modular units, with an additional 170 expected to be added this year, and
potentially a few hundred more in the following year. It was further explained that recent shifts in
operational trends have led to an increased deployment of accommodation and office units, as well as
wash facilities, including restrooms and showers, and in some cases, kitchens. It was also clarified that
full-sized blocks often include a combination of accommodation, restroom, and office spaces.

The EUAA clarified that the preferred lead time is approximately 60 days.

Question: The representative of the company asked if there would be any upcoming procurement
procedures requiring modular units.
Answer: The EUAA representatives explained that the preliminary market consultation was being
conducted to gain knowledge for potential future call for tenders, and to find solutions on the market
which would fulfil our needs. However, it was clarified that there is no any commitment to issue any
call(s) for tenders on behalf of EUAA.

Question: The representative of the company asked if the EUAA would be interested in one solution
in terms of modular units that they are able to offer and in regard to some developments from the
market/industry. Further details may not be disclosed due to potentially commercially sensitive
information and confidentiality concerns.

Answer: The EUAA representatives asked if more detailed explanation on this solution of modular units
could be provided via email.

Question: The representative of the company asked for some guidance regarding the potential
timeline of potential call for tenders.

Answer: The EUAA representative clarified that the timeline depends on many factors, and that
currently the EUAA is in the early stages of the process, conducting the market surveys. No
commitment may be made on behalf of the EUAA and all information provided is only preliminary.
The EUAA representative invited the economic operator to subscribe to the EUAA’s calls for tenders
on the EU Funding and Tenders portal to receive notifications on the new tendering opportunities.

Question: The representative of the company asked if there is a specific EUAA need to deliver the
modular units on islands, since a Ference to Lampedusa was made in one of the questions posed.
Answer: The EUAA representatives confirmed that currently the EUAA conducts its operations on the
islands, namely, the islands in Greece and Italy. However, it is not possible to confirm all the locations,
and islands, in particular, where the modular units might be requested.

Question: The representative of the company asked for an indication of when to expect the call(s) for
tenders to be launched. A concern was also expressed not to issue any call(s) for tenders during
summer period. Furthermore, it was enquired whether the EUAA has the need for other services or
supplies?
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Answer: The EUAA representative clarified that the timeline depends on many factors, and that
currently the EUAA is in the early stages of the process, conducting the market surveys. No
commitment may be made on behalf of the EUAA and all information provided is only preliminary.
Note was taken to consider not launching call(s) for tenders during summer period.

Additionally, the EUAA clarified that calls for tenders launched by the EUAA are published on the EU
Funding and Tenders Portal.

Some other elements, clarified during online remote meetings: The rules on access to the EUAA
procurement were explained by indicating that only legal persons coming within the scope of the
Treaties (i.e. the EU MS) and as well as North Macedonia, Albania, Montenegro, Serbia, Bosnia and
Herzegovina, Kosovo, Iceland, Norway and Liechtenstein have access to the EUAA procurement
procedures. Moreover, it was clarified that joint tenders and subcontracting are permitted,;
subcontracting is not restricted neither in terms of value nor with regards to access to procurement
rules (i. e subcontractors from third countries may be acceptable).

The final conclusion:

The EUAA is currently exploring market options in order to align properly its potential needs with the
market. All the information communicated during the online remote meetings was strictly preliminary
and not binding on the EUAA. No further details apart from what is included in the Preliminary Market
Consultation Notice and the Prior Information Notice (PIN)) can be communicated at this stage. PIN is
published at the following link: https://ec.europa.eu/info/funding-
tenders/opportunities/portal/screen/opportunities/tender-details/a9d52fcd-56e6-4f53-b74c-
3900ed69ae07-PIN.

It may be decided to further reach out to economic operators with additional questions, as part of
preliminary market consultation.

All economic operators interested in this potential future call for tenders regarding Provision of
modular units and associated services for EUAA are kindly invited to regularity monitor the EU Funding
and Tenders portal for any upcoming tendering opportunities which may be published by the EUAA in
this regard.
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